

1


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 487

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2023


RECOGNITION OF AYUSH CERTIFICATIONS


 487 SHRI NARAIN DASS GUPTA:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the number of colleges currently providing AYUSH courses in the country;

(b) the number of students enrolled in AYUSH courses;

(c) the number of students who have successfully completed and graduated from AYUSH courses, State-wise list thereof;

(d) whether AYUSH certifications are recognized globally; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) There are 476-Ayurveda, 56-Unani, 13- Siddha, 07- Sowa- Rigpa and 284- Homoeopathy medical institutions imparting education and training in the country, State/UT-wise enclosed at Annexure-I.


(b) There are 34202 seats in Ayurveda, 916 seats in Siddha, 3103 seats in Unani, 85 seats in Sowa-Rigpa and 19757 seats in Homoeopathy stream has been permitted for undergraduate course for the academic year 2021-22. The admission status of candidates against the aforesaid permitted seats may vary with the number of students enrolled to the courses and is available with universities to which the concern Ayush course is affiliated. As per the information available, during the Academic session 2021-22, total number of UG students enrolled in Unani- 2529,

Siddha-603, Ayurveda- 28268 and Homoeopathy- 15581.


(c) The no. of students successfully completed, graduated and registered in respective State Council/

Board of Indian System of Medicine and Homoeopathy is enclosed at Annexure- II.
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(d) & (e) Ayurveda, Yoga- Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha, Sowa- Rigpa and Homoeopathy are being regulated as per the extant Regulation in their respective country. However, there are provision under the National Commission for Indian System of Medicine Act, 2020 and the National Commission for Homoeopathy Act, 2020 for recognition medical qualifications granted by medical institution outside India.


*****
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Annexure-I

State /UT-wise, Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Sowa-Rigpa and Homoeopathy colleges/ institutes across the country

S.

No.

State Number of

Ayurveda

Institute

Number

of Unani

Institute

Number

of Siddha

Institute

Number of

Sowa- Rigpa

Institute

Number of

Homeopathy

Institute

1.  Andhra Pradesh 3 1 0 - 7

2. Arunachal Pradesh - - - - 1

3.  Assam 1 - - - 3

4.  Bihar 8 5 - - 15

5. Chhattisgarh 6 1 - - 3

6.  Goa 2 - - - 1

7.  Gujarat 39 - - - 52

8.  Haryana 13 - - - 1

9. Himachal Pradesh 4 - - 1 1

10.  Delhi 3 2 - - 2

11.  Jammu and Kashmir 2 4 - - -

12.  Jharkhand 1 - - - 7

13.  Karnataka 90 6 - 1 19

14.  Kerala 18 1 1 - 6

15.  Madhya Pradesh 33 4 - - 27

16.  Maharashtra 96 7 - - 67

17.  Odisha 6 - - - 7

18.  Punjab 17 1 - - 4

19.  Rajasthan 12 3 - - 13

20.  Tamil Nadu 8 1 12 - 14

21.  Telangana 2 2 - - 6

22.  Uttar Pradesh 86 16 - 1 12

23.  Uttarakhand 19 1 - - 2

24.  West Bengal 4 1 - 1 12

25.  Chandigarh 1 - - - 1

26.  Meghalaya 1 - - - 1

27.  Pondicherry 1 - - - -

28.  Sikkim - - - 1 -

29.  Ladakh - - - 2 -

Grand Total 476 56 13 7 284
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Annexure - II

List of Ayurved, Unani, Siddha, Homoeopathy & Sowa-Rigpa practitioner registered in their

respective State Council/Board.

SI. No.
State Ayurved Unani Siddha Homoeopathy Sowa-Rigpa

1 Aandhra  Pradesh 1894 595   2465

2 Assam 1265     1461

3 Bihar 875     21065

4 Chhattisgarh 4757     2238

5 Delhi 4847 2589   4005

6 Goa 783     743

7 Gujarat 23054 209   27719

8 Haryana 8308 49   954

9 Himachal Pradesh 5540     624 138

10 Jammu 1713 1369   256 45

11 Jharkhand 166 33

12 Karnataka 29401 1244 12 10471

13 Kerala 13379     13936

14 Madhya Pradesh 16092 2200   19833

15 Maharashtra 93111 7997 1 73973

16 Orissa 5171     4961

17 Punjab 11233 57   4423

18 Rajasthan 10081 758   6538

19 Tamil Nadu 1225 448 4382 5018

20 Telangana 10981 4784   3561

21 Uttra Pradesh 38673 15219   25908

22 Uttrakhand 3691 144   925

23 West Bengal 2256 190   32789

24 Arunachal Pradesh       341

25 Meghalaya       246

26 Nagaland       135

27 Chandigarh       260

28 Tripura       473


  288496 37885 4395 265321 183

  Total 596280

